RESOLUTION # _____

Resolution Accepting American Rescue Plan Act Funds

1319 American Rescue Plan Act of 2021

- WHEREAS, the North Carolina General Assembly will provide for the distribution of funds to eligible North Carolina municipalities; and
- WHEREAS, before receiving a payment, this Board is required to formally accept the CSLRF funds; and
- WHEREAS revenue received under the CSLRF must only be spent for purposes authorized by the CSLRF, and applicable regulations, and by state law; and
- WHEREAS, revenue received under the CSLRF must be accounted for in a separate fund and not co-mingled with other revenue for accounting purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Buncombe as follows:

- 1. That Buncombe County hereby formally accepts CSLRF funding and requests that the same be distributed by the State of North Carolina.
- 2. That Buncombe County affirms that the CSLRF revenue will only be used for the purposes prescribed in the CSLRF, and in US Treasury guidance in 31 CFR, Part 35, and any applicable regulations, and in accordance with state law.
- 3. That Buncombe County will comply with procedures created by the North Carolina General Assembly and the US Treasury Department to receive funds under the act.
- 4. That Buncombe County will comply with procedures created by the North Carolina General Assembly and the US Treasury Department to receive funds under the act.
- 5. That Buncombe County will account for CSLRF in a separate fund and not comingle it with other revenues for accounting purposes and will comply with all applicable federal and state budgeting, accounting, contracting, reporting, and other compliance requirements for CSLRF funds.

- 6. That Buncombe County designates and directs the County Manager or her designee to take all actions necessary on behalf of the County to receive the CSLRF funds.
- 7. That any prior resolutions or parts thereof of the Board in conflict with the provisions herein contained are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded and repealed.
- 8. That this resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

This the 13 th day of July, 2021.	
ATTEST	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE
Lamar Joyner, Clerk	By: Brownie Newman, Chairman
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
County Attorney	